The offers for the Director Shares are only extended to specific parties, and are not
offered to Eligible Participants.

Page 20

7. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Set out below is a pro forma Statement of Financial Position for the Company after taking into
account the effect of the Entitlement Offer. This statement is based on the half year audit reviewed
accounts of the Company as at 31 December 2022, which were lodged with the ASX on 12 May
2023.

The pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position illustrates the effect of the
Entitlement Offer based upon the following assumptions and qualifications:

1 there being no material changes to the Company’s Statement of Financial Position since
31 December 2022, other than the issue of the Conversion Shares, the Creditor Shares
and the Director Shares;

2 the Entitlement Offer being fully subscribed;

3 the costs of the Entitlement Offer being approximately $69,435; and

4 the activities of the Company since 31 December 2022 not being recognised in the pro
forma Statement of Financial Position, other than as set out above.

Page 21

Dec-22 Entitlement Conversions Shares Issued Proforma

Reviewed Offer to Creditors Total

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,680 1,086,675   828,329   (1,979)   1,919,705

Trade and other receivables 392,425 -   -   -   392,425

Other 17,136 -   -   -   17,136

Total current assets 416,241 1,086,675   828,329   (1,979) 2,329,266

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 789,741 -   -   -   789,741

Property, plant and equipment 149,066 -   -   -   149,066

Mining 10,105,042 -   -   -   10,105,042

Total non-current assets 11,043,849   -   -   -   11,043,849

Total assets 11,460,090 1,086,675   828,329.29   (1,978.70) 13,373,115

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 330,864 -   (9,188)   (24,587)   297,089

Borrowings 289,301 -   -   289,301

Derivative financial instruments 135,735 -   -   135,735

Employee benefits 12,985 -   -   -   12,985

Total current liabilities 768,885   -   (9,188) -   24,587 735,110

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 315,100 -   (315,100)   -   0

Provisions 70,000 -   -   -   70,000

Total non-current liabilities 385,100   -   (315,100)   -   70,000

Total liabilities 1,153,985   -   (324,288) (24,587)   805,110

Net assets 10,306,105 1,086,675 1,152,617 22,608 12,568,005

Equity

Issued capital 40,097,764 1,086,675   1,202,685   176,689   42,563,813

Reserves 818,021 -   -   818,021

Accumulated losses (30,609,680)   -   (50,068)   (154,081)   (30,813,829)

Total equity 10,306,105 1,086,675   1,152,617   22,608 12,568,005

-   -   0.00   -   0.00

Page 22

8. SUMMARY OF THE COMPANY’S CURRENT AND PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

8.1 Background

The Company was admitted to the official list of the ASX on 16 January 2017.

The Company is a mining and exploration company currently focused on the development of its
100%-owned, 478 hectare Yerbas Buenas magnetite and associated materials project in Chile. The
Company also holds copper and gold exploration projects in Chile and is assessing other related
investment opportunities.